

Agenda Date:June 16, 2005Agenda Placement:AdministrativeEstimated Time:N/AContinued Item:No

Board Agenda Item

TO: Air Pollution Control District Board

FROM: William M. Dillon, Deputy County Counsel (568-2950)

SUBJECT: Control Officer Step Increase in Salary

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve an increase in base salary for the Air Pollution Control Officer from the current Step A to Step B level.

DISCUSSION:

The Board recently completed the annual performance evaluation of Control Officer Terry Dressler pursuant to Section 6 of his employment agreement and determined that Mr. Dressler is in line for a normal pay step increase in salary. Direction was given to County Counsel to bring this matter back to the Board for consideration and approval at the next regular board meeting. A resolution to implement this direction is attached.

CONCURRENCES: County Counsel as to form.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Chair to sign the attached resolution.

RESOLUTION OF THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

))))

In the Matter of the Salary of the Air Pollution Control Officer Resolution No.

RECITALS

1) Whereas the Board has recently completed its annual job performance review of Control Officer Terry Dressler.

2) The Board has determined that it is appropriate to allow for a normal step

increase in salary for Mr. Dressler that is afforded to all eligible District employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

1) This Board has held a hearing and accepted public comments on this matter.

2) The Control Officer Dressler is hereby given an increase in pay from the Step A level to the Step B level allowed under his current employment contract and his new base salary shall be \$9703 per month.

//

//

3) The Board authorizes the Control Officer to transmit this resolution to the County Auditor and to do any other acts necessary and proper to implement the pay increase.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District Board, County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this __ th day of June, 2005, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board

By _____

Deputy

Chair, Air Pollution Control District Board of the County of Santa Barbara

APPROVED AS TO FORM

STEPHEN SHANE STARK SANTA BARBARA COUNTY COUNSEL

By: _____

Deputy Attorneys for the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District